KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Shri. S. Venugopal, Member Shri. K. Vikraman Nair, Member

File No. 270/DD(T)/2019/KSERC/

In the matter of :	Compliance of the Judgement dated22.11.2018of the High Court of Kerala in WP (C) 37629/18 of filed by Sri M.Chempakamuthu
Petitioner in the : Writ Petition	Sri. M. Chempakamuthu, S/o. Marippan, Managing Partner, Representing Thasleej Ice and Cold Storage, Kallekkad P.O Shornour Road, Palakkad.
Respondent	: KSEB Ltd
Petitioner represented by	: Sri. Rajendra Kumar, 6A, RDS, Kochi
Respondent represented	by : Sri. Bipin Sankar, Deputy CE, TRAC Sri. K G P Nampoothiri, EE, TRAC Sri. Rajesh R AEE, TRAC Sri. Siji Kumar G, ALO Sri. Vipin N, Nodal officer, Palakkadu

Daily Order dated 27.03.2019

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Power Department, Government of Kerala, vide letter No. Pwr-Al/30/2019-Power dated 18.02.2019, has forwarded a copy of the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court dated 22.11.2018 in WP(C) No. 37629 of 2018 filed by Sri Chempakamuthu, Thasleej Ice and Cold Storage, Palakkad, for further necessary action.
- 2. Paragraph 10 of the judgment is extracted below:

" Para-10.

For the afore reason, though I do not feel it necessary to set aside Ext. P7, since I had not gone into the merits of its contents, I deem it appropriate to refer this matter to the Commission who can decide upon the validity of Ext.p7 order, taking note of the specific factual factors involved and after affording an opportunity of being heard to the petitioner as well as to the competent Authority of the KSEB, as expeditiously as possible but not later than two months from the date of receipt of a copy of this judgment. It is so ordered."

- 3. The Commission has directed the petitioner in the writ petition and the respondent KSEB Ltd to submit the Ext P7 of the writ petition and other documents placed before the Hon'ble High Court. However, the petitioner and respondents have not submitted the details.
- 4. The Commission scheduled the hearing on the matter on 26.03.2019 at the Court Hall of the Commission. Adv. Rajendra Kumar attended the hearing on behalf of Sri. Chempakamuthu and submitted an application for leave vide letter dated 24.3.2018, requesting for more time to make written submissions.
- 5. Sri. Bipin Sankar, Deputy Chief Engineer, representing K S E B Ltd. submitted they also require some more time to file the written submissions and other documents before the Commission.
- 6. The Commission adjourned the matter and allowed two weeks time to the petitioner and respondent in the WP(C) No. 37629 of 2018 to file the written submission and other documents. The Commission may schedule the hearing thereafter and intimate the same in due course.

Sd/-

Sd/-

K. Vikraman Nair Member S. Venugopal Member

Approved for issue

Sd/-

G Jyothichudan

Secretary